

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners /  
Cross-Respondents,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents /  
Cross-Petitioners.*

On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF HEALTH CARE POLICY SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Mark Regan  
DISABILITY LAW  
CENTER OF ALASKA  
3330 Arctic Boulevard  
Suite 103  
Anchorage, AK 99503  
(907) 565-1002

Brian H. Fletcher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 NATHAN ABBOTT WAY  
STANFORD, CA 94305  
(650) 724-3335  
bfletcher@law.stanford.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The 2017 Congress amended Section 5000A  
after rejecting efforts to repeal the ACA ..... 4

    A. The 2017 Congress rejected proposals to  
    repeal key provisions of the ACA ..... 4

    B. The 2017 Congress adopted a narrow  
    amendment rendering Section 5000A  
    inoperative ..... 11

II. The legislative and public record confirms  
that the 2017 Congress did not impose a  
legal requirement to obtain insurance ..... 14

    A. The 2017 Congress did not intend to  
    impose a mandate ..... 15

    B. The 2017 Congress’s decision to leave  
    Section 5000A on the books does not  
    reflect any intent to impose a mandate ..... 17

III. The legislative and public record confirms  
that even if Section 5000A were invalid, it  
would be severable from the rest of the ACA.... 23

    A. The 2017 Congress made clear that it  
    preferred an ACA without Section 5000A  
    to no ACA at all..... 23

B. The 2017 Congress made different policy and empirical judgments than the Congress that enacted Section 5000A.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	
List of Amici Curiae.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Exec. Benefits Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014) .....	3, 23
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	27
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , No. 18-1023, 2020 WL 1978706 (Apr. 27, 2020) .....	29, 30
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1501(a)(1) .....	28
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18091 .....	27

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, §§ 1002(a), 1003(b), 124 Stat. 1032-33 .....	22
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 11081(b) .....	31
2 U.S.C. § 641(e) .....	7
2 U.S.C. § 644(b)(1)(A) .....	20, 28
2 U.S.C. § 644(b)(1)(D) .....	20, 28
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
American Health Care Act, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	6, 7
Better Care Reconciliation Act, S. Amendment 270 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	7, 8
Health Care Freedom Act, S. Amendment 667 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	8
H. Con. Res. 71, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	11
H.R. 3762, 114th Cong. (2015) .....	5, 20, 21
Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act, S. Amendment 271 to H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017) .....	8
S. Con. Res. 3, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. 104 (2017) .....	7
161 Cong. Rec. S8251 (Dec. 2, 2015) .....	21, 22
163 Cong. Rec. S4183 (July 25, 2017) .....	9
163 Cong. Rec. S4200-18 (July 25, 2017) .....	7
163 Cong. Rec. S4218-20 (July 25, 2017) .....	8
163 Cong. Rec. S4252 (July 26, 2017) .....	9
163 Cong. Rec. S4407 (July 27, 2017) .....	10

163 Cong. Rec. S4415 (July 27, 2017).....	9
163 Cong. Rec. S4579-80 (July 27, 2017).....	8
163 Cong. Rec. S6978 (Nov. 2, 2017) .....	11, 18
163 Cong. Rec. S7229 (Nov. 15, 2017) .....	13, 19
163 Cong. Rec. S7239 (Nov. 15, 2017) .....	18
163 Cong. Rec. S7240 (Nov. 15, 2017) .....	19
163 Cong. Rec. H9268 (Nov. 15, 2017).....	17, 19
163 Cong. Rec. S7322 (Nov. 27, 2017) .....	13, 16, 18, 19
163 Cong. Rec. S7363 (Nov. 28, 2017) .....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S7371 (Nov. 29, 2017) .....	13, 16, 19, 30
163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (Nov. 29, 2017) .....	13, 19
163 Cong. Rec. S7384 (Nov. 29, 2017) .....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S7399 (Nov. 29, 2017) .....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S7500 (Nov. 29, 2017) .....	18, 19, 29
163 Cong. Rec. S7655 (Dec. 1, 2017).....	29
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (Dec. 1, 2017).....	13, 25
163 Cong. Rec. S7712 (Dec. 1, 2017).....	13, 15
163 Cong. Rec. S7916 (Dec. 7, 2017).....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S8053 (Dec. 18, 2017).....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S8060 (Dec. 18, 2017).....	13, 19
163 Cong. Rec. S8115 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S8123 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S8130 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	18
163 Cong. Rec. S8132 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	19
163 Cong. Rec. S8141-42 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	14, 15
163 Cong. Rec. S8168 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	18
163 Cong. Rec. H10,212 (Dec. 19, 2017) .....	3, 16, 18
163 Cong. Rec. H10,312 (Dec. 20, 2017) .....	14

164 Cong. Rec. H727 (Jan. 30, 2018) .....	14
Senate Finance Committee, <i>Open Executive Session to Consider the TCJA</i> (Nov. 15, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Senate Finance Committee, <i>Open Executive Session to Consider the TCJA</i> (Nov. 16, 2017) .....	12, 15, 16

### Other Authorities

Amicus Br. of Members of the Senate, <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) (No. 11-398).....	15
Aprill, Ellen P. & Daniel Hemel, <i>The Tax Legislative Process: A Byrd's Eye View</i> , 81 Law & Contemporary Problems 99 (2018).....	21
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017) .....	30
Congressional Research Service, <i>Legislative Actions in the 112th, 113th, and 114th Congresses to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the ACA 1</i> (Feb. 7, 2017) .....	4
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Budget Reconciliation Process: The Senate's "Byrd Rule"</i> (Nov. 22, 2016) .....	20
Fehr, Rachel et al., <i>Changes in Enrollment in the Individual Health Insurance Market Through Early 2019</i> (Aug. 21, 2019) .....	31
Fehr, Rachel & Cynthia Cox, <i>Individual Insurance Market Performance in Late 2019</i> (Jan. 6, 2020) .....	32



Fehr, Rachel et al., <i>Insurer Participation on ACA Marketplaces, 2014-2020</i> (Nov. 21, 2019).....	32
Friedman, Israel, <i>Inseverability Clauses in Statutes</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 903 (1997).....	27
Goldstein, Amy, “ <i>Skinny Repeal</i> ” <i>Could Be the Senate’s Health-Care Bill of Last Resort</i> , Wash. Post (July 25, 2017) .....	8
Health and Human Services, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges 2020 Open Enrollment Report</i> (Apr. 1, 2020) .....	31, 32
Holahan, John et al., <i>Marketplace Premiums and Insurer Participation: 2017-2020</i> (Jan. 2020) .....	32
House Office of Legislative Counsel, <i>Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995).....	27
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Description of the Chairman’s Modification to the Chairman’s Mark of the TCJA</i> (Nov. 14, 2017).....	12
Kamisar, Ben, <i>Lamar Alexander: DOJ Argument to Repeal Obamacare “Flimsy,”</i> NBC News (May 10, 2020),.....	25
Kaplan, Thomas, <i>Senate Soundly Rejects Repeal-Only Health Plan</i> , N.Y. Times (July 26, 2017).....	9
Kaplan, Thomas & Robert Pear, <i>House Passes Measure to Repeal and Replace the ACA</i> , N.Y. Times (May 4, 2017) .....	7
Kaplan, Thomas & Robert Pear, <i>Senate Republicans Say They Will Not Vote on Health Bill</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2017).....	11

Kaplan, Thomas & Robert Pear, <i>Senate Votes Down Broad Obamacare Repeal</i> , N.Y. Times (July 25, 2017) .....	9
Klein, Ezra, <i>Unpopular Mandate</i> , New Yorker (June 18, 2012) .....	15
Letter of Senator Collins to Attorney General Sessions 2 (June 27, 2017) .....	26
Martinson, Erica, <i>Murkowski “Disturbed” by Justice Department Attack on Coverage of Pre-Existing Conditions</i> , Anchorage Daily News (June 25, 2018) .....	26
McDonough, John E., <i>Inside National Health Reform</i> (2011) .....	21
McLeod, Paul, <i>Republicans Say They Didn’t Intend for Obamacare to Get Tossed Out by the Courts</i> , BuzzFeed (Dec. 19, 2018) .....	26
Murkowski, Lisa, <i>Historic Tax Reform Bill Heads to President’s Desk</i> (Dec. 20, 2017), <a href="https://perma.cc/7Y3C-D523">https://perma.cc/7Y3C-D523</a> .....	13
Murkowski, Lisa, <i>Statement on Senate Healthcare Process</i> (July 18, 2017) .....	10
Pear, Robert & Thomas Kaplan, <i>In Private, Republican Lawmakers Agonize Over Health Law Repeal</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 27, 2017) .....	5
Pear, Robert & Thomas Kaplan, <i>Senate Rejects Slimmed-Down Obamacare Repeal as McCain Votes No</i> , N.Y. Times (July 27, 2017) .....	10
Pear, Robert, et al., <i>Push to Repeal Health Law Fails</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 24, 2017) .....	6

Rappeport, Alan & Thomas Kaplan, <i>Trump Again Wades into Tax Debate, Suggesting Repeal of Obamacare Mandate</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 13, 2017).....	12
Sanger-Katz, Margot & Haeyoun Park, <i>Obamacare More Popular Than Ever, Now That It May Be Repealed</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 1, 2017) .....	5
Senate Office of Legislative Counsel, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997).....	27
Sneed, Tierney, <i>DOJ: Congress Nuked Obamacare with 2017 Tax Bill; Senate GOP: Uh, No We Didn't</i> , Talking Points Memo (May 3, 2019).....	25
Swanson, Kelly, <i>McCain Explains His Dramatic Vote Against the GOP's Last-Ditch Obamacare Repeal Idea</i> , Vox (July 28, 2017).....	10
The White House, <i>Remarks by President Trump at Signing of H.R. 1</i> (Dec. 22, 2017) .....	14
